

CHARLES E. GETER, MARGARET H. NICOL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANICE S. MIRONOV, MERCER COUNTY
DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY

Docket No.: MER-L-_____

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WITH
TEMPORARY RESTRAINTS
SEEKING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

GENOVA BURNS LLC
494 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone (973) 533-0777
Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
Charles E. Geter, and Margaret H. Nicol.

Of Counsel

Angelo J. Genova, Esq. (005501979)

On the Brief

Christopher Zamlout, Esq. (302652019)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

POINT I 4

 THE BYLAWS AND CONVENTION RULES OF THE MERCER COUNTY
 DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE MUST CONTROL THE CONDUCT OF THE
 COMMITTEE’S BUSINESS 4

 A. The Procedure for the July 28, 2020 Reorganization Meeting as Set Forth in the
 Meeting Notice Violates the Committee’s Bylaws and is Void 5

 i. Defendant Mironov violated her duty to Committee members in
 establishing the procedure for the Reorganization Meeting 5

 ii. The proposed procedure for the telephonic Reorganization Meeting
 violates the customary MCDC practice of secret balloting 6

 B. The Reorganization Meeting Cannot Proceed as Planned, Therefore the
 Committee Must Amend its Bylaws to Proceed at This Time 8

POINT II 10

 N.J.S.A. 19:5-3 AND EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 164 (2020) VIOLATE THE
 COMMITTEE’S ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS AND ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 AS APPLIED 10

POINT III 13

 PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY RESTRAINTS PENDING THE
 RESOLUTION OF THIS MATTER. 13

 A. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm and the Public Interest Will Be Harmed
 Absent the Temporary Restraints Plaintiff Seeks 14

 B. Preliminary Injunctive Relief is Appropriate in this Case Because Plaintiffs Can
 Establish a Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits of Their Underlying Claim
 15

 C. Injunctive Relief is Appropriate in because the Balance of Harms Favors the
 Granting of Preliminary Relief to Preserve the Status Quo. 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v. City of Paterson,
424 N.J. Super. 176 (App. Div. 2012) 15

Crowe v. DeGioia,
90 N.J. 126 (1982) 14, 15, 17, 18

Deamer v. Jones,
42 N.J. 516 (1964)..... 5, 17

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 11, 12, 13

Garden State Equality v. Dow,
216 N.J. 314 (2013) 15

Harris v. Twp. of Haddon,
382 N.J. Super. 195 (L. Div. 2005)..... 12

Industrial Electronics Corp. v. Cline,
330 F.2d 480 (3d Cir. 1964)..... 16

Lewis v. Guadagno,
837 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D.N.J. 2011), aff'd, 445 Fed. Appx. 599 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 10

New Jersey Dep't of Children & Families' Institutional Abuse Investigation Unit v. S.P.,
402 N.J. Super. 255 (App. Div. 2008) 4

Princeton Ins. Co. v. 349 Associates, LLC,
147 N.J. 337 (1997)..... 14

Rogers v. State Comm. of Republican Party,
96 N.J. Super. 265 (Law. Div. 1967)..... 17

Thompson v. City of Paterson,
9 N.J. Eq. 624 (E. & A. 1854)..... 16

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 12

Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc. v. Union County Util. Auth.,
399 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008)..... 14, 15

Wyrough & Loser, Inc. v. Pelmer Laboratories, Inc.,
376 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1967) 16

STATUTES

Hartman v. Covert,
303 N.J. Super. 326 (L. Div. 1997) 11, 15

N.J.S.A. 15A:2-10(a) 12

N.J.S.A. 15A:3-2 17

N.J.S.A. 15A:5-1(a)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (1979) 4

<https://mercerdemocrats.files.wordpress.com/2019/10/mercercountydemcommconstit.pdf>,
accessed Jul. 27, 2020 8

[https://mercerdemocrats.files.wordpress.com/2020/07/screen-shot-2020-07-23-at-7.04.32-
pm.png](https://mercerdemocrats.files.wordpress.com/2020/07/screen-shot-2020-07-23-at-7.04.32-pm.png) 4

Plaintiffs Charles E. Geter and Margaret H. Nicol (“Plaintiffs”) respectfully submit this brief in support of its application for an order to show cause with temporary restraints pursuant to Rule 4:52-1.
